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_________4
Key points from the survey results (1)

Nearly 60% forecast a surplus in their operating profit

B The percentage of Japanese companies in ASEAN whose operating profit forecast for 2021 is in surplus stood at
57.1%. The percentage was relatively lower for Japanese companies based in Malaysia and Vietham due to low
operating rate amid lockdowns in 2021.

B For Malaysia, the percentage of companies in surplus has increased by nearly 10% from 50.0% last year to 59.7%. A
remarkable difference could be seen between large corporations (surplus at 67.7%) and SMEs (surplus at 41.1%).
(Refer to slide 5, 6)

m All 6 ASEAN countries saw a huge decline in “Loss” for their operating profit forecast for 2022. Malaysia in particular,
has seen a huge leap to 58.7% for “Profit” while the percentage for “Loss” has dropped from 30.1% to 4.9%. (slide
7)

43.2% of companies have plans to expand and to diversify their business functions

B The percentage of companies that would be expanding their businesses over the next 1-2 years has increased by
about 10% in the 6 ASEAN countries. In Malaysia, the percentage for “Expansion” has increased from 36.1% to
43.2%. For Japanese companies operating in Malaysia, general machinery, transportation equipment, iron/non-
ferrous metal/metal industries in the manufacturing sector, as well as information communication, sales company,
trading/wholesale industries in the non-manufacturing sector have each recorded a higher percentage in “Expansion”
compared to their respective sectors in total. (slides 9, 10)

B Among companies which plan to expand their businesses, the most cited function to expand was the “sales function”.
In Malaysia, “sales function” was also the highest at 51.2%, but we could see some diversification here as the
percentages for “production function (high value-added products)” at 37.8% and “production function (general-
purpose products)” at 36.6% were higher compared to other countries. (Slide 11)

“Salary increment” continues to be the top management issue

B “Salary increment of employees” is the biggest issue across all 6 ASEAN countries. There are also more companies in
each country such as Indonesia and Malaysia selecting “Emergence of competitors (cost-wise)” compared to last year.
In Malaysia, a high percentage of companies are particularly concerned about “Quality of employees” and “Emergence
of competitors”. (slides 13, 14)

B The local procurement rate of Japanese companies operating in Malaysia stood at 35.5%. The procurement rate
within ASEAN region was particularly high in Singapore (15.7%) and Malaysia (13.7%). (slide 15)

(Source: The source for this entire presentation is excerpted from the FY2021 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese
Companies Operating in Asia and Oceania)
N EEOEOERERRERERRR
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Key points from the survey results (2)

Japanese companies in Malaysia are raising awareness on going carbon-neutral

B About 60-70% of Japanese companies in the 6 ASEAN countries are either making efforts to go carbon neutral (reduce
greenhouse gas emissions) or have plans to do so in the future. Particularly in Malaysia, companies “already making
efforts” stood high at 37.1%. (slide 20)

B “Instructions/recommendations from the headquarters (parent company)” is the most cited reason for companies in
these countries to go carbon neutral, with the percentage in Malaysia particularly high at 74.8%. “Energy-
saving/resource-saving” is the most cited specific initiative taken, with other initiatives lagging far behind among all
countries. (slides 21, 22)

More than 60% of the companies are adopting or planning to adopt digital technologies, and securing talents is

an issue to them

B Covid-19 has further accelerated the adoption of digital technologies, with 60-70% of companies in the 6 ASEAN
countries either adopting or planning to adopt them, with the rate of adoption in Malaysia standing at 66.1%. In
Malaysia, the percentage of those which have “adopted” digital technologies is particularly high in the E&E equipment
parts industry under the manufacturing sector, as well as sales company, finance/insurance industries under the
non-manufacturing sector. (slide 23)

B The advantages of adopting digital technology include having “stable and improved quality and products”, being “able
to cope with salary increment and labour shortages”, and “improve marketing strategy/expand sales destinations”.
The Japanese companies based in Malaysia have shown relatively higher percentages in each category. (slide 24)

B Some challenges such as “insufficient human resources such as engineers who could handle digital technology”, “high
implementation and operation cost” have been highly cited by each country as challenges they face in adopting digital
technology. (slide 25)

70% of Japanese companies in Malaysia recognize human rights in the supply chain as a management issue

B Among the 6 ASEAN countries, Malaysia has the highest percentage (66.7%) in recognizing human rights issues
(such as appropriate labour practices, ensuring occupational safety) as a management issue. In the manufacturing
sector, the response rate is high in the E&E equipment parts and chemical/pharmaceutical industries, while in the
non-manufacturing sector, it is high in the transportation industry, sales companies and construction industry. (slide
26)

B Regarding the reasons for recognizing human rights issues as a management issue, common answers among all 6
ASEAN countries are that it is a policy under the headquarters in Japan/group policy, as well as it being a request
from their clients (especially from Europe and US). (slide 27)

(Source: The source for this entire presentation is excerpted from the FY2021 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese
Companies Operating in Asia and Oceania)
N EEOEOERERRERERRR
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Survey Overview

Overview of the survey

(Company, %)

Survey Purpose Companies responded Breakdown

Valid
Non- Response
manufactu
ring

1,209 1,484

Companie
s surveyed|  vzlig

B To understand the current business activities
of Japanese companies in Asia and Oceania
and to disseminate these findings.

Manufactu
Responses ring

Surveyed Countries/Regions

Vietnam 15.1 348

B Japanese companies in 20 countries / regions

(5 in Northeast Asia, 9 in ASEAN, 4 in Thailand 2,678 564 12.2 314 250 21.1
Southwest Asia, 2 in Oceania, with a .
direct/indirect investment of 10% or greater Singapore 1,063 475 10.2 111 364 44.7
and with branches / representative offices) Indonesia 1.740 374 8.1 207 167 21.5
Survey Period Malaysia 941 190 4.1 105 85  20.2
W 25 August to 24" September 2021 Philippines 490 88 1.9 46 42 18.0
m We received valid responses from 4,635 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
companies out of the 14,175 surveys sent out. ASEAN (2,693) =

The breakdown by country /region is provided

in the table to the right. (Valid response rate: Vietnam (702)

32.7%) 52.6
Thailand (564) 38.7
B This marks the 35th survey, since 1987.
B Non-manufacturing sector has been Indonesi (374) 67.4
included in this survey since 2007. _
®m Numbers in brackets indicate the number of Malaysia (190) 70.5

companies with valid responses.

B Numbers may not add up due to rounding. Philippines (88) >9-1

W Large m SMEs
Note 1: The source for this entire presentation is excerpted from the FY2021 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies Operating Overseas | Asia and Oceania
(Overseas Research Division, JETRO) Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved.
Note 2: Numbers may not add up due to rounding.
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1. Operating Profit Forecast

1-1 Operating profit forecast for 2021:

Nearly 60% of all companies are in surplus

m The percentage of Japanese companies in ASEAN whose operating profit forecast for 2021 is in surplus stood at 57.1%. The
percentage was relatively lower for Japanese companies based in Malaysia and Vietnam due to low operating rate amid lockdowns

in 2021.

m  Meanwhile, the percentage of companies in surplus in Malaysia has increased by nearly 10% from 50.0% last year to 59.7%.

m A remarkable difference could be seen between large corporations (surplus at 67.7%) and SMEs (surplus at 41.1%).

Operating profit forecast for 2021 (by country)

(%)
Singapore (447) 13.4
Philippines (84) 17.9
Indonesia (350) 63.4 15.1 21.4
I N ]

Thailand (554) 15.5 21.8

Malaysia (186)

62.6
i
I

Time series on percentages of companies in surplus

(%) from 2009 - 2021 (by country)
90.0
72.7 68.3 73.8
80.0 63.8 66.4 68.9

70.0

60.0

50.0 69.8 62.4

40.0 : : | 50.0
30.0 (Note: only showing data labels for Msia)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
—e— Philippines Indonesia Vietnam

e Malaysia - @- Thailand —&— Singapore

59.7

T large (212)
o
‘©
£ SMEs (342)
©  Large (130)
2
o
2 SMEs (56)
8 Large (49)
a
o
z SMEs (35)
o
2 Large (234)
g
(o)
E SMEs (116)
S Large (324)
Q
©
(@)}
£ SMEs (123)
wn
£ Large (329)
g
@
S SMEs (317)

m Profit

Breakeven

m Loss
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1-2 Operating profit forecast for 2021 (Malaysia)

m Looking at the operating profit forecast in Malaysia by industry, the percentage of companies in surplus in the manufacturing
sector stood at 59.2%, similar to the non-manufacturing sector at 60.2%.

m In the manufacturing sector, transportation equipment, chemical/pharmaceutical and E&E equipment industries recorded higher
percentages than the manufacturing total; while in the non-manufacturing sector, finance/insurance, transportation,
trading/wholesale, and sales company recorded higher percentages than the non-manufacturing total.

m By industry and company size, the surplus percentage for large corporations is remarkably high, particularly in the manufacturing

sector.
Operating profit forecast for 2021 Operating profit forecast for 2021
(Manufacturing sector) (Non-manufacturing sector)
(%) Non-manufacturing total (83) 24.1
Manufacturing total (103) 59.2 22.3 Finance/insurance (5) _

Transportation (12)

Transportation equipment (5) .
Trading/wholesale (19)

Sales company (15) 66.7

Chemical/pharmaceutical (11)
Construction (12) 50.0 50.0

E&E equipment (15) Information/communication (6) 50.0 33.3

Operating profit forecast for 2021

- - (o)
E&E machinery parts (21) 23.8 (by company size & industry) (%)
Transportation equipment parts (7) 28.6 = Large (65) 70.8 169
Q
Iron/non-ferrous metal/metal (16) 56.3 3 37.5
z Large (65) 64.6 24.6
=2
m Profit m Breakeven Loss 3 SMEs (18) 44 4 22.2
Note: Only showing industries with more than 5 valid responses. § Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 6




1. Operating Profit Forecast

1-3 Operating profit forecast (by country vs previous year)

m Compared to 2020, the operating profit forecast for 2021 in “Profit” for ASEAN as a whole stood at 41.6%. Among the 6 ASEAN
countries, only Malaysia and Vietnam fell below this percentage. This was largely due to the operating restrictions imposed in
2021.

m  Meanwhile, for the operating profit forecast for 2022, the percentages for “Loss” have declined significantly across all 6 ASEAN
countries. Malaysia in particular has seen a leap in “Profit” to 58.7% while the percentage for “Loss” has declined from 30.1% to
4.9%. There is significant improvement in terms of operating profit forecast.

Operating profit forecast for 2021 Operating profit forecast for 2022
(by country/region, vs 2020) (by country/region, vs 2021)

[
|
[
“ 36.4
| |

(%)

Indonesia(351)

Thailand(552) Malaysia(184)

Singapore(448) Vietnam(637) 34.2
Philippines(83) Thailand(551) 43.9
‘ | |
Malaysia(186) m 35.0 Singapore(446) 47.1
| |
| | | |
Vietnam(643) 32.0 Philippines(83) 53.0
\ \ \ \
m Profit Breakeven m Loss m Profit Breakeven m Loss
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1. Operating Profit Forecast

1-4 | Business sentiment improved and turned positive

m The DI (see note below) indicating business sentiments in 2021 for ASEAN stood at 14.0 points, a huge increment from A46.7
points last year, which was the lowest in history. While many of the countries surveyed recorded positive turnaround, Vietham
was the only country with a negative DI at A5.1 points. Malaysia performed relatively low as well at 4.8 points. It is believed
that low operating rate due to worsening operating environment affected the operating profit forecast.

m The DI for ASEAN in 2022 stood at 40.3 points. By country/region, the DI was higher for Malaysia (53.8), Indonesia (51.3) and
Vietnam (46.6).

DI for 2021 (by country/region) (pgints) DI for 2022 (by country/region) (points)
-20 0 20 40 60 0 20 40 60 80

Indonesia(351) 42.5 Malaysia(184)

Thailand(552) Indonesia(349)

Singapore(448) Vietnam(637)
Philippines(83) Philippines(83)
Malaysia(186)

Thailand(551)

Vietnam(643) A5.1 Singapore(446)

Note: DI is an abbreviation for Diffusion Index, a value obtained by subtracting the percentage of companies that answered “Loss" from the percentage of companies that

answered “Profit". It is an index to indicate how business sentiments change numerically. ]
Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 8



2. Future Business Plans

2-1 | For business development over the next 1-2 years,
“Expansion” has resumed to exceed 40%

m Among the 6 ASEAN countries, Vietham has the highest percentage of companies at 55.3% that selected “Expansion” for their
business development direction over the next 1 to 2 years. This is followed by Indonesia (45.3%) and Malaysia (43.2%).

m For Malaysia, the percentage for “Expansion” has increased from 36.1% last year to 43.2%, while percentages for “Maintain”,
“Reduction” and “Relocation to a third country/region or withdrawal” have all declined.

Business development direction for the next 1-2 years (by country/region)

0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
Vietnam(693) 42.6 E 0.3
Indonesia(369) 50.7 0.5
Malaysia(190) 51.1 1.1
Singapore(470) 55.5 i 0.6
Thailand(557) 40.4 55.1 1.4
Philippines(87) 33.3 59.8 1.2
m Expansion Maintain m Reduction Relocation to a third country/region or withdrawal

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved 9




2. Future Business Plans

2-2 Business development direction over the next 1-2 years
(Malaysia)

m  For business development direction over the next 1-2 years by industry of Japanese companies operating in Malaysia, general
machinery, transportation equipment, iron/non-ferrous metal/metal industries in the manufacturing sector, as well as information
communication, sales company, trading/wholesale industries in the non-manufacturing sector, have each recorded a higher
percentage in “Expansion” compared to their respective sectors in total.

m In terms of company size, there was not much difference in the non-manufacturing sector but the percentage for “Expansion”
under large corporations was significantly higher than the SMEs.

Business development direction in 2021 Business development direction in 2021
(Manufacturing sector) (%) (Non-manufacturing sector) (%)

Non-manufacturing total(85) 44.7
Manufacturing total (105) 419 1.0 1',,2,,

******* Information/communication(13)

General machinery (5)

Transportation equipment (5) Trading/wholesale(6)

Finance/insurance(19)

Iron/non-ferous metal/metal (16) 43.8 12.56.3
Construction(15) 154 7.7
E&E equipment (15) 40.0 0 Transportation(5)
_ Business development direction in 2021
Total(190)
Chemical/pharmaceutical (12) 25.0 (e R —
3l Large(67)
=]
. . c
Transportation equipment parts (7) [} 0 2l SMES(38)
® Expansion s
B Maintain § Large(67)
Reduction 3'
Relocation to a third country/region or withdrawal = SMEs(18) 0
f.:., Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 10
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2. Future Business Plans

2-3 For business development over the next 1-2 years,
nearly 60% would be expanding its sales function

®  Among companies which selected “Expansion” as their business development direction, “Sales function” was the most cited function.

m In Malaysia, “Sales function” was also the most cited function at 51.2%, while other functions such as “Production function (high
value-added products)” at 37.8%, and “Production function (general-purpose products)” at 36.6%, were higher than other countries
as well, implying there is some diversification going on in terms of functions to expand.

Business functions to expand (multiple answers) (%)
(0]

Production (high Production (general- A . . . .
value-added products) purpose products) Logistics function Service office function

Sales function

Philippines (29) 17.2 Philippines (29) 10.3
Singapore (191) 69.1 Vietnam (379) 38.0 Malaysia (82) 36.6  Singapore (191) 14.1 Singapore (191) 8.4
Thailand (223) 11.2 Vietnam (379) 7.9
Thailand (223) 57.0 Malaysia (82) 37.8 Thailand (223) 36.3 Vietnam (379) 10.8 Thailand (223) 6.7
Indonesia (166) 10.2 Malaysia (82) 6.1
Indonesia (166) 56.6 Thailand (223) 37.7 Vietnam (379) 33.0 Malaysia (82) 7.3 Indonesia (166) 6.0
Philippines (29) 517 Indonesia (166) 36.1 [Indonesia (166) 31.3 Vietnam (379) 8.7 Singapore (191) 19.9
Philippines (29 : : .
Malaysia (82) 51.2 lippines (29) 27.
Singapore (191) 16. . '
Vietnam (379) 49.1
Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved

Indonesia (166) 8.4 Thailand (223)

Malaysia (82) 7.3 Vietnam (379)

26 Philippines (29) 241 Thailand (223) 7.6 Malaysia (82)
37 Philippines (29) 6.9 Indonesia (166)

2 Singapore (191)

Singapore (191) 5.2 Philippines (29)
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3. Changes in the trading environment

3 ‘40-50% said “no impact” on business performance due to
changes in trade environment

m Regarding the impact on business performance in 2021 due to changes (see note) in trade environment, “No impact” was the
main answer across all 6 ASEAN countries. This is probably due to the way companies responded to the changes in the business
environment by changing their procurement and sales destination amidst the prolonged US-China trade war. Nonetheless, the
percentage for “There are some negative impact overall” was relatively higher in Philippines and Malaysia.

m Looking at the impact on business performance over the next 2-3 years, “Not sure” was the most popular answer for most
countries, indicating that the future prospect remains bleak.
Note: Impact of policies such as additional tariffs due to the US-China trade war, strengthening of export control, and tightening of foreign investment regulations.

Impact on business performance in 2021 due to changes in trade environment %)

Philippines (87)

o
o
e
\l

Malaysia (184)

w
=
(o)}

¢ IN F
H
¢ SO ¢

Indonesia (352)

ol
I
H

Thailand (534)

Singapore (461)

©
\l
©

Vietnam (673)

Impact on business performance over the next 2-3 years due to changes in trade environmen(to/)

Indonesia (348)

B
w
w

ol
(o)}
~

Malaysia (180)

w
(631
N

N B B
i; (0]
' o

Philippines (87)

Thailand (536)

Singapore (456) 5.5 3
Vietnam (674) 6
® There are some negative impact overall = There are both equal negative and positve impact
® There are some positive impact overall ® No impact Coytight & 2022 JETROL Al Hhts reserved | 12
= Not sure Others ' '



4.Management Issues

4 - 1 Management issues (by country)

m  “Salary increment” is the biggest issue across all 6 ASEAN countries. Compared to last year, there are now more
companies in each country selecting “Emergence of competitors (cost-wise)” as an issue as well.

1
2

1

2
3
4
5

Top 5 issues in each country/region (multiple answers)

Salary increment(245) 54.1  46.1

Difficulty in attracting new clients(195) 45.0 48.9

Emergence of competitors (cost-

wise)(172) 39.7 | 28.8

Restrictions in visa issuance for

expatriates(158) 34.9 | 27.8
uality of employees(141 31.1  29.4

Salary increment(111) 64.2 @ 59.2
Quality of employees(105) 60.7 @ 51.8
Emergence of competitors (cost-wise)(83)  48.5 @ 30.9
Difficulty in attracting new clients(82) 48.0 | 41.2
Employee retention rate(66) 38.2 253

1

2
3
4
5

Note 1: Top 5 issues based on responses excluding “No issues”. Items highlighted in pink are items not in the Top 10 issues in the 2021 survey report for Asia and Oceania.

Salary increment(296) 55.2 | 51.7
Quality of employees(262) 48.9 @ 46.7
Difficulty in attracting new clients(258) 48.4 | 45.2
Emergence of competitors (cost-

wise)(257) 48.2 @ 36.5
Decreased orders from clients(212) 39.8  62.4

Note 2: Numbers in brackets indicate the number of companies with valid responses.

(%)
Indonesia 2021 | 2020
1 Salary increment(282) 79.2 | 77.4
Tax burden (corporate tax, transfer pricing
2 tax)(216) 60.7 51.3
3 Quality of employees(187) 52.5 | 51.6
Volatility of local currency’s exchange rate
4 against USD(166) 46.6 | 50.7
Emergence of competitors (cost-
5 wise)(156) 46.6 | 28.6
2021 | 2020
1 Salary increment(497) 73.4  65.8
Complicated customs clearance
2 procedures(304) 45.9 | 39.8
Emergence of competitors (cost-
3 wise)(280) 449 | 31.6
4 Difficulty in attracting new clients(274) 43.9 | 40.9
Tax burden (corporate tax, transfer pricing
> tax)((273) 40.9 | 31.2
Philippines 2021 | 2020
1 Salary increment(41) 48.2 | 34.4
1 Quality of employees(41) 48.2 @ 48.1
3 Tax burden (corporate tax, transfer pricing 471 389
tax)(40)
4 Time-consuming customs clearance(38) 44.7 @ 42.9
5 Difficulty in attracting new clients(32) 39.0  36.3

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved
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4-7 Management issues (by topic)

m  Top common issues among ASEAN countries include “salary increment”, “difficulty attracting new clients” and “quality of employees”.

m In Malaysia, a high percentage of companies are particularly concerned about “quality of employees” and the “emergence of
competitors (cost-wise).
Management issues (multiple answers) %)

- Difficulty in attracting new . Emergence of competitors
Salary increment Quality of employees (cost-wise)
0 50 100 0 50 100 0 50 100

0 50
Indonesia (356) 79.2 Thailand (533) 48.4 Malaysia (173) 60.7 Malaysia (171) 48.5
Vietnam (677) 73.4 Malaysia (171) 48.0 Indonesia (356) 52.5 Thailand (533) 48.2
Malaysia (173) 64.2 Singapore (433) 45.0 Thailand (536) 48.9 Indonesia (335) 46.6
Thailand (536) 55.2 Vietnam (624) 43.9 Philippines (85) 48.2 Vietnam (624) 44.9
Singapore (453) 54.1 Indonesia (335) 42.1 Vietnam (677) 371 Singapore (433) 39.7
Philippines (85) 48.2 Philippines (82) 39.0 Singapore (453) 31.1 Philippines (82) 22.0

Difficulty recruiting talents

100

Tax burden (corporate tax, Decreased orders from Complicated customs
transfer pricing tax) clients clearance procedures

(engineers) *only for
manufacturing sector

100 0 50 100 0 50 100 0 50 100

Indonesia (356) 60.7 Thailand (533) 39.8 Indonesia (350) 46.3 Philippines  (85) 39.5
Philippines (85) 47.1 Indonesia (335) 33.4 Vietnam (663) 5.9 Vietnam (677) 36.4
Vietnam (668) . Vietnam (624) 33.2 Philippines (85) 30.6 Malaysia (173) 3.1

Thailand (536) 33.1
Malaysia (176) 34.1 Malaysia (171) 31.0 Thailand (523) 28.9

Singapore (453) 26.4
Thailand (534) 221 Philippines (82) 29.3 Malaysia (171) 22.8

Indonesia (356) 15.0
Singapore (446) 18.4 Singapore (433) 24.7 Singapore (435) 10.1

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 14




5. Procurement of raw materials and parts

5-1 Local procurement rate in the manufacturing sector
varies among ASEAN countries

m  The local procurement rates of Japanese companies operating in Thailand (56.4%) and Indonesia (45.5%) was high, and low
in Philippines (30.7%) and Singapore (23.7%). This trend remains unchanged from the previous survey.
m  Meanwhile, the procurement rate within ASEAN region tends to be higher for Singapore (15.7%) and Malaysia (13.7%).

Breakdown of the sources of procurement for raw materials/parts

(by country/region, responses to add up to 100%) (%)
(o]

26.7 l 7.0 5.9

Thailand(283)

Indonesia(184) 29.7 - 6.8 7.8
Vietnam(315) - 10.5 6.5
Valaysia(@0) — a5 - 00 | oz

Philippines(40) 40.5 - 8.1 11.3

Singapore(74) 35.3

- 12.5 12.8

m Local Japan  ®ASEAN China Others
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5. Procurement of raw materials and parts

5-2 Local companies cover nearly 60% of the sources for
local procurement

m As a breakdown of the sources for local procurement, the majority of local procurement was made from local companies in
Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia and the Philippines. In Malaysia, the percentage of procurement from local companies has
reached 58.2%.

m Of the 6 ASEAN countries, Thailand (53.1%) procured the most from Japanese companies operating locally. This might be a
temporary shift towards procurement from Japanese companies as a countermeasure during COVID-19.
A breakdown of the sources of local procurement
(from local, Japanese companies operating locally, or other foreign-affiliated companies)

(by country/region, responses to add up to 100%) (%)

2021

Indonesia(280) e I5'6 Indonesia(165) 44.6 I 4.8
Singapore(41) 37.4 .4_9 Singapore(41) 33.3 l6.2
Thailand(258) 48.8 |3.7 Thailand(259) 53.1 I5.6
Malaysia(100) 47.4 42.3 I0.3 Malaysia(79) 32.2 I9_6
Vietnam(324) 39.4 46.1 .4.5 Vietnam(277) 45.1 I11.5

Philippines(41) 37.5 59.2 |3.3 Philippines(36) 44.3 I 5.7

m Local companies Japanese companies operating locally m Other foreign-affiliated companies

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved 16




5. Procurement of raw materials and parts

5-3 | Expansion of local procurement

®  Among companies which have plans to expand their procurement over the next 1-3 years, the percentages of companies planning
to expand their local procurement rate are particularly high in Vietham, Indonesia and Philippines, with all exceeding 70%.

m For Japanese companies based in Malaysia, the percentage of companies wishing to expand their local procurement rate is low
among the 6 ASEAN countries, as it is apparent that the policy of these Japanese companies is to expand their import procurement
from China and ASEAN instead.

Planning to expand procurement over the next 1-3 years (by country, multiple answers) %)
(0]

Local

Vietnam(164 _ Malaysia(42 _ Malaysia(42) -
I (164) 86.0 Singapore(26) 30.8 ysia(42) 384

Indonesia(71) 73.2 Vietnam(164) 171 Singapore(26) 26.9 Singapore(26) -
Philippines(17) 70.6 Thailand(120) | 16.7 Thailand(120) = 23.3 Philippines(17) -
Thailand(120) 66.7 Indonesia(71) 14.1 Philippines(17) 17.7 Indonesia(71) -

. Malaysia(42 .

Malaysia(42) 57.1 alaysia(42) 119 Indonesia(71) | 16.9 Thailand(120) .

_ Philippines(17) [ 11.8

Singapore(26) 34.6 Vietnam(164) | 14.0 Vietnam(164)

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved 17




6.Exports & Imports

6_ 1 Export structures:
“Export-oriented” and “Domestic sales-oriented”

m  Among the 6 ASEAN countries, Philippines and Vietnam are classified as “export-oriented” while Indonesia, Thailand,
Malaysia and Singapore are “domestic sales-oriented”. Particularly in Philippines (62.5%) and Vietnam (50.9%), 20-30%
of the companies which responded to this survey are fully exporting their products.

m In Malaysia, only about 10% are fully exporting their products, similar to the export structure in Singapore.

Proportion of export sales to total sales (by country/region, responses from 0-100%) (%)
/@

18.8

Indonesia(323) Thailand(515) Malaysia(165) Singapore(385) Vietnam(591) Philippines(80)

mm 0% 1~<25% 25~<50%  mm50~<75% mmm75~<100% m=m100% —e=Average

—export ratio less than 50%) Export-oriented (50% and above) ‘
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6.Exports & Imports

6-2 Malaysia and Singapore export all around the region

®  Among “domestic sales-oriented” countries in ASEAN, Indonesia and Thailand export more than 40% to Japan, while Malaysia and
Singapore export the most to other ASEAN countries, at 39.8% and 52.0% respectively.

m As for export-oriented Vietnam and Philippines, Japan is their main export destination at nearly 70% respectively.
m  Exports from the 6 ASEAN countries to China and United States remain unchanged from the previous survey.
Breakdown of export destinations (by country/region, responses to add up to 100%)

(%)
100% 2.5
° 2.9

= 32 3 34

4.7 2.7

50%

0%
Indonesia(201) Thailand(360) Malaysia(118) Singapore(268) Vietnam(434) Philippines(58)
m Japan China South Korea/Hong Kong/Taiwan m ASEAN
India Other Asian countries Oceania m United States
Middle East/Africa Europe Others

QS GEited (export ratio less than 50%) - »
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7. Responding to Environmental Issues

7-1 60-70% are making efforts to go carbon neutral

m About 60-70% of Japanese companies in the 6 ASEAN countries are either making efforts to go carbon neutral (reduce
greenhouse gas emissions) or have plans to do so in the future. Particularly in Malaysia, companies “already making efforts” stood
high at 37.1%, while Malaysia is the only country among the 6 ASEAN country with less than 30% of the companies having “no
such plans”.

m By company size, about half of the large Japanese corporations in Malaysia are already implementing some sort of initiatives. By
industry, such ongoing efforts are high in the transportation equipment, E&E equipment parts, and E&E equipment industries in
the manufacturing sector, as well as sales company, finance/insurance and construction industry in the non-manufacturing sector.

Efforts to go carbon neutral
(reduction of greenhouse gas emissions)

Efforts to go carbon neutral in Malaysia
(by company size and industry)

(%)
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
: ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Total (178) 275
Malaysia(178) | Large (126) 22.2
SMEs (52) 15.4 40.4
Singapore(459) Manufacturing total(100) 39.0 25.0
Transportation equipment(5) | NEGING@GEYXEEEEEEEENZ0M 200
E&E equipment parts(20) 20.0 §
Philippines(84) E&E equipment(15) 13.3 EC,"'
Iron/non-ferous metal/metal(16) 31.3 2
General machinery(s) N IENNZ000 40.0 5
Indonesia(359) Transportation equipment parts(7) 28.6
Chemical/pharmaceutical(1l) I EEERSsI 273
Thailand(539) Non-manufacturing total(78) 30.8 z
Sales company(12) 33.3 3
Finance/insurance(5) | NGo0NG. o §
Vietnam(671) Construction(13) 23.1 5
Trading/wholesale(19) 316 g
m Already making efforts Not yet, but plan to do so Transportation(12) 41.7 =
m Already making efforts = Not yet, but plan to do so

m No such plans yet No such plans yet . i e 2022 se7RO. Al rights reserved. 20

Note: Only showing industries with more than 5 valid responses.




7. Responding to Environmental Issues

7-2 Efforts to go carbon neutral are mostly instructions from
- the headquarters

m “Instructions/recommendations from the headquarters (parent company)” appears to be the most commonly cited
reason for these companies to go carbon neutral, with the percentage in Malaysia at 74.8%.

Reasons for your company to go carbon neutral (multiple answers) %

Instructions/recommendations

Regulations/incentives from the . .
p Instructions/requests from Instructions/Requests from
from the headquarters (parent central/local government in the the client companies (non-Japanese) client companies

company)

0 50 100
Malaysia(127) 74.8 Indonesia(245) 355 Thailand(302) 28.8 Singapore(294) 17.0
Indonesia(245) 73.9 Singapore(294) 35.0 Indonesia(245) 257 Philippines(47) 10.6
Singapore(294) 71.1 Philippines(47) 319 Vietnam(394) 241 Thailand(302) .
Vietnam(394) 66.8 Thailand(302) . Singapore(294) 21.4 Indonesia(245) .
Philippines(47) 59.6 Malaysia(127) . Philippines(47) 17.0 Vietnam(394) i
Thailand(302) 52.3 Vietnam(394) . Malaysia(127) 15.8 Malaysia(127) .

country/region they operate

Requests from investors Requests from consumers Requests from employees Requestas:zloll\ln;ohse EHIENTE
0 0 100 0 50 100 0 50 10

5 0 0 50 100
Singapore(294) 18.0 Singapore(294) 13.3 Singapore(294) 4.4 Singapore(294) 4.4
Philippines(47) 14.9 Vietnam(394) 7.1 Thailand(302) 3.3 Malaysia(127) 3.2
Indonesia(245) 14.3 Malaysia(127) 71 Vietnam(394) | 3.3 Indonesia(245) | 2.5
Vietnam(394) 9.4 Indonesia(245) 6.5 Philippines(47) | 2.1 Philippines(47) | 2.1
Malaysia(127) 79 Thailand(302) 6.0 Indonesia(245) 1.6 Vietnam(394) 2.0
Thailand(302) 6.6 Philippines(47) 4.3 Malaysia(127) 1.6 Thailand(302) 1.3
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7. Responding to Environmental Issues

7-3

Efforts focused on “Energy-saving/resource-saving”

m  “Energy-saving/resource-saving” turned out to be the most common specific initiative taken, with other initiatives lagging far behind
for all countries. Japanese companies based in Malaysia indicated a relatively higher percentage for each initiative.

m  Meanwhile, some of the issues hindering these efforts include cost-effectiveness, lack of awareness among employees, and such
initiatives not permeating the entire organization.
Specific initiatives taken (including those still under consideration) (multiple answers)

Procurement of renewable
energy/new energy (solar, wind,

Energy-saving/
resource-saving

Philippines(47) 76.6
Malaysia(127) 68.5

Indonesia(243) 62.6
Thailand(300) 62.3
Vietham(391) 62.2

Singapore(289) 57.4

Turning energy resources (heat, fuel,

etc.) into electricity (building
electrification, introduction of EV)

Philippines(47) 17.0
Indonesia(243) 15.2
Singapore(289) 15.2
Malaysia(127) 14.2
Thailand(300) 12.7
Vietnam(391) 12.3

hydro, geothermal, tidal, biomass,
h

Malaysia(127)
Thailand(300)
Philippines(47)
Indonesia(243)
Vietham(391)

Singapore(289)

Request suppliers to go carbon

neutral (including green

procurement)
Singapore(289) 15.2
Malaysia(127) 12.6
Thailand(300) 11.7
Indonesia(243) 10.7
Vietnam(391) 10.5

Philippines(47) 4.3

Development of hew products
that are environment-friendly

Singapore(289) 33.2

Malaysia(127) 32.3
Vietham(391) 28.1
Thailand(300) 27.0
Philippines(47) 255
Indonesia(243) 25.5

Limiting movements of employees
(limiting business trips, using public

transportations, doing away with
company cars, increase WFH)

Malaysia(127) 16.5
Singapore(289) 15.2
Philippines(47) 14.9
Vietham(391) 115
Indonesia(243) 11.1

Thailand(300) 9.3

(%)

Implementation of CSR activities

(environment activities)

Philippines(47) 31.9
Thailand(300) 25.7
Malaysia(127) 25.2

Indonesia(243) 24.3
Vietham(391) 22.5

Singapore(289) 20.1

Buy carbon credits from the

market to reduce gas emission

Indonesia(243) 4.9
Singapore(289) 45
Philippines(47) 4.3
Malaysia(127) 3.2
Vietham(391) | 2.1

Thailand(300) | 1.7

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 22




8. Adoption of Digital Technologies

8_ 1 More than 60% of companies are adopting or
planning to adopt digital technologies

m The rate of digital technology adoption (including those planning to do so) is about 60-70% across the 6 ASEAN countries. In
Malaysia, the rate of adoption stood at 66.1%.

m In Malaysia by industry, the percentage of those which have “adopted” digital technologies is high in the E&E equipment and parts
industry in the manufacturing sector, as well as sales company, finance/insurance industries in the non-manufacturing sector.

m Of the 79 responses received from companies in Malaysia which are already adopting digital technologies, the highest percentages
are from E-commerce (55.7%), cloud computing (53.2%), digital marketing (30.4%), and robotics (24.1%).

Status of digital technology adoption in Malaysia

Status of digital technology adoption (by company size and industry)

(%)

(%) Total(180) 228 111
Philippines (85) 1.2 |4_7 Large(128) ZEE
SMEs(52) 21.2 7154
Singapore (463) 0.7 I5 4 Manufacturing total(101) 208 129 [
E&E equipment parts(20) NS 251050715100
E&E equipment(15) 13.3 133 K
Malaysia (180) 2.8 . Transportation equipment part(7) Y IENNAZONN0014:37
General machinery(5) 20107010 |
Transportation equipment(5) 20.0 0.0
Indonesia (358) 31.3 I_g Chemical/pharmaceutical(11) g5i5 9.1
Iron/non-ferrous metal/metal(16) 12.5 43.8 18.8
Vietnam (680) 32.1 Io Non-manufacturing total(79) 53 89 [B
Sales company(13) 61.5 23.1 7.7 |4
Finance/insurance(5) [N R 20500 20.0 0.0 §
Thailand (538) 30.9 ..3 Transportation(12)  IEEEEENECKNIGTANG:3 2500 |
Trading/warehous(19) 36.8 5.3 g
m Adopted m Have plans to adopt in future Construction(13) 23.1 38.5 W B
Q
Not sure m No plans to adopt m Adopted m Have plans to adopt Not sure No plans to adopt
Note: New digital technologies (EC, AI, RPA, etc.) and business methods that Note: only displaying industries with more than 5 valid responses.

use these technologies to change the way existing businesses are. Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 273




8. Adoption of Digital Technologies

S-2 Digital technology has a certain effect on improving quality,
expanding sales, and responding to labour shortage issues

m The advantages of adopting digital technology include having “stable and improved quality and products”, being “able to cope with
salary increment and labour shortages”, “improve marketing strategy/expand sales destinations”. Japanese companies in Malaysia
showed a relatively high percentage in each category.

m  With working from home and e-commerce sales becoming more common, it is apparent that digital technology has a certain effect
on the business development.

Advantages of adopting digital technology (multiple answers, by country) (%)

Stable and improved quality and Able to cope with salary Improve marketing strategy/ Optimize the development/
products increment and labour shortages expand sales destinations production processes/operations

Malaysia (116) 61.2 Malaysia (116) 54.3 Singapore (337) 57.3  Malaysia (116) 49.1
Vietnam (394) 536 Vietnam (394) 48.5 Malaysia (116) 43.1 Indonesia (221) 48.9
Indonesia (221) 52.5 Indonesia (221) 48 Vietnam (394) 41.4 Vietnam (394) 45.9
Philippines (63) 46.0 Singapore (337) 43.9 Indonesia (221) 38.5 Philippines (63) 41.3
Thailand (304) 44 .4 Philippines (63) 42.9 Thailand (304) 37.8 Thailand (304) 38.5

Sinagpore (337) 38.3 Thailand (304) 42.8  Philippines (63) 30.2 Singapore (337) 34.1

Able to provide
Able to create new products/ Able to visualize & products/services that gCross-border business has Barriers to entrv is lower
services/business models transfer skilled techniques meet customer become easier y

requirement

Singapore (337) 36.2 Malaysia (116) 36.2 Malaysia (116) 33.6 Singapore (337) 17.2 Philippines (63) 9.5
Malaysia (116) 32.8 Philippines (63) 28.6 Singapore (337) 32.9 Malaysia (116) 12.9 Malaysia (116) 7.8
Vietnam (394) 27.4  Vietnam (394) 27.4 Vietnam (394) 24.6 Vietnam (394) 10.7 Indonesia (221) 6.3
Indonesia (221) 23.5 Thailand (304) 27.0 Philippines (63) 23.8 Philippines (63) 9.5 Vietnam (394) 5.8
Thailand (304) 23.0 Indonesia (221) 24.0 Indonesia (221) 20.4 Thailand (304) 8.6 Singapore (337) 5.6
Philippines (63) 20.6  Singapore (337) 22.9 Thailand (304) 20.1 Indonesia (221) 5.4 Thailand (304) 4.9
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8. Adoption of Digital Technologies

S-3 Challenges in digital technology adoption
include shortage of engineers and high-cost

m Some challenges such as “insufficient human resources (engineers) who could handle digital technology”, “high implementation
and operation cost” have been highly cited by each country as challenges they face in adopting digital technology.

m Including the challenges mentioned above, Malaysia recorded the highest percentage for 4 challenges among the 6 ASEAN

countries.
Challenges when adopting digital technology (multiple answers, top 8 challenges, by country) (o)

High implementation and Do not foresee enough sales to JDifficult to integrate with existing
operation cost be worth the investment infrastructure

59.6 Malaysia (116) 55.4 Malaysia (116) 31.3 Malaysia (116) 28.3
57.2 Indonesia (221) 53.5  Vietnam (394) 28.6 Singapore (337) 23.6
55.5  Vietnam (394) 52.6 Thailand (304) 26.7 Indonesia (221) 23.3
54.0 Thailand (304) 51.7 Indonesia (221) 26.4 Thailand (304) 20.3
50.6 Singapore (337) 47.0  Philippines (63) 24.4 Vietnam (394) 18.7
Philippines (82) 43.9 Philippines (63) 41.5  Singapore (337) 24.1 Philippines (63) 9.8

Absence/shortage of suitable Inadequate relevantinfrastiuciure There is a risk of information [ Advantages for digital technology
(communication, logistics, payment 5 q
external partners T T leakage adoption is low/unnecessary

Insufficient human resources

(engineers) who could handle digital
technolog

Malaysia (166)

Indonesia (348)

Singapore (436)
Thailand (513)

Vietnam (646)

Singapore (337) 17.7 Philippines (63) 19.5 Singapore (337) 17.0 Indonesia (221) 11.8
Vietnam (394) 17.5 Indonesia (221) 15.2 Philippines (63) 15.9 Vietnam (394) 11.5
Malaysia (116) 16.9 Vietnam (394) 12.9 Indonesia (221) 15.8 Thailand (304) 9.4

Indonesia (221) 14.9 Malaysia (116) 12.7 Vietnam (394) 14.4 Singapore (337) 7.8
Thailand (304) 13.1 Singapore (337) 11.0 Malaysia (116) 11.5 Philippines (63) 7.3
Philippines (63) 11.0 Thailand (304) 10.5 Thailand (304) 10.1 Malaysia (116) 6.6

(Notes: The remaining challenges in descending order are “there is no institution for consultation on digital technology adoption”, “unable to
obtain understanding from the company for adoption”, “unsure about which technology to adopt” and “there are restrictions on the

regulations (such as data regulation)/unclear about the operation”. Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved.




9. Policy on Human Rights

o-1 Recoghnizing human rights issues as a management issue

m  Among the 6 ASEAN countries, Malaysia has the highest percentage at 66.7% in recognizing human rights issues (such as appropriate
labour practices, ensuring occupational safety) as a management issue. In the manufacturing sector, the response rate is high in the
E&E equipment parts and chemical/pharmaceutical industries, while in the non-manufacturing sector, it is high in the transportation
industry and sales company.

m Regarding human rights policy in the supply chain and compliance with the suppliers, 28.7% of companies in Malaysia responded that
they are “seeking compliance with their suppliers”, while 26.5% said they are not. 44.8% of companies “have no policy”.

46.2 Construction(13) 61.5
Information communication(5)
Finance/insurance(5)
Trading/warehous(19) 57.9

Thailand (541)

Do you recognize human rights issues Recognition of human rights issues in the supply chain
in the supply chain as a management issue? in Malaysia (by company size and industry)
(by country) (%)
Total (183)
| %) Large (131)
(Note: percentages of companies that answered “Yes” to the question above.)
SMEs (52)
vataysia (183) | 557 Manufacturing total(101)
E&E equipment part(20) | e, e
_ Chemical/pharmaceutical(12) §
singapore (461) || 534 EBE equipment(15) 5
Transportation equipment part(7) £
Iron/non-ferrous metal/metal(15) [ S =
i Q
Indonesia (360) - 53.3 General machinery(5) I
Transportation equipment(5)
Vietnam (682) - 48.8 Non-manufacturing total(82)
Transportation(12)
Sales company(14)
] e m—
600 |
600 |
579

2
o
=
1
=
]
=
c
o
a
~
c
i
=

Philippines (87) 37.9

(Note: only displaying industries with more than 5 valid responses.)
Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 26




9. Policy on Human Rights

9-2 Background in recognizing human rights issues
and its specific countermeasures

m  Regarding the reasons for recognizing human rights issues as a management issue, the common answer among all 6 ASEAN
countries is that it is a policy under the headquarters in Japan/group policy, as well as a request from their clients (especially
from Europe and US).

m  While many have become increasing aware about human rights issues with topics such as SDGs, and the Guiding Principles on
Business and Human Rights by the United Nations, some are asking how much should be subjected to audits in reality as their
supply chains expand further.

Recognition on supply chain and human rights issues (comments)

Human
rights
issues in
the
supply
chain as a
managem
ent issue:

.. Reasons for not
Reasons for recognizing T

- Under the UK’s Modern Slavery Act or regarding trade friction between certain countries, the manifestation of - It is not that I do not
human rights issues in the supply chain can directly lead to various management issues such as penalties and care about it but I do

damages in reputation. (Singapore)

- Since the industry is supported by foreign labour force, illegal employment issues are frequently

not see it as a
management issue.

brought up. Also, various research requests on illegal employment have been received. (Malaysia) sl
- Request on Responsible Business Alliance (RBA, formerly known as EICC) from our end customer. (Thailand) (Thailan _)
- There might be damages to the management if we do not take child labour issues in the palm field seriously. * There is no

(Indonesia)

information from the

- We are being audited annually as it is mandatory for our US customers and their supply chains to undergo the global procurement
SMETA (Sedex Members Ethical Trade Audit). (Philippines) department in Japan.
- Because of restrictions due to preventive measures for Covid-19, it is considered an issue to have workers stay (Vietnam)

and work in the factory for a prolonged period of time, although we are doing it to maintain the supply chain.

(Vietnam)

Concerns Precautionary Measures

Specific
cases on
human
rights
risks and

its
precautio
nary
measures

- Sudden changes and ambiguity in the
interpretation of the relevant laws and
regulations. (Vietnam)

- Child labour by our contractor. (Indonesia)
- Unable to replace shipping crews due to
travel restrictions during Covid-19, in fact
their period onboard is longer than their
contract period. (Singapore)

- Suspension of business transactions from
US customers. (Philippines)

(Note: Excerpts taken are related to the 6 ASEAN countries.)
I OEEOEREBRERRERERRRE

- Obtained international certification (SA8000) for working environment
evaluation, also educating employees continuously. (Vietnam)

- Refrain from hiring foreign workers. (Thailand)

- Obtained and using ISO45001 certification (Occupational Health and Safety
management system). (Indonesia)

- Do some research to avoid using conflict materials. (Singapore)

- Switch to purchasing palm oil from internationally certified
companies such as RSPO (Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Qil).
(Malaysia)
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m Caution
The contents were prepared for the purpose of providing information. JETRO make every effort to include as
accurately as possible in the documentation, but this does not guarantee its accuracy. Please use the information
at your discretion. Also, please note that the JETRO cannot be held responsible for any adverse event.
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